Discount rate The outstanding claims liability is calculated by reference to expected future payments.
These payments are discounted to adjust for the time value of money.

Expense rate An estimate for the internal costs of administering claims is included in the outstanding
claims liability.

Ultimate to incurred claims ratio The estimated ultimate claims cost is generally greater than the claims reported as incurred
to date, due to claims that are incurred but not reported (IBNR) or due to future
developments on existing claims.

Direct only
Reinsurance percentage The direct class assumes money will be recoverable from reinsurers on future claims paid.

86 AMP FULL FINANCIAL REPORT 2006

for the year ended 31 December 2006

Notes to the financial statements continued

21. General insurance contracts continued

The following table provides an analysis of the sensitivity of the profit after income tax and total equity to changes in these assumptions
both gross and net of reinsurance.

Assumptions Change in shareholder profit
as at 31/12/2006 after income tax and equity

Gross of Net of Change in Gross of Net of
reinsurance reinsurance variable reinsurance reinsurance

Variable $m $m

Average weighted term to settlement 4.3 years 4.4 years +0.5 years 11.6 10.3
–0.5 years (13.2) (11.4)

Reinsurance percentage (as % of gross IBNR) n/a 10% +1% – 0.2
–1% – (0.4)

Discount Rate1 6% 5% +1% 17.1 16.0
–1% (19.1) (17.0)

Expense Rate 13% n/a +1% (4.8) (4.5)
–1% 4.8 4.5

Ultimate to incurred claims ratio2 104% 104% +1% (24.3) (20.5)
–1% 14.2 12.7

Footnote:
1 This sensitivity reflects the liability movements only. As assets are invested to match the term of liabilities, there is little overall profit impact from a change to

interest rates.
2 This ratio has only been adjusted for years that are not considered to be fully developed.

(i) General insurance risk
The AMP group’s general insurance operations have an objective of achieving a profitable run-off of remaining books of general and
reinsurance business whilst maximising returns to shareholders.

In accordance with Prudential Standards GPS 220 Risk Management and GPS 230 Reinsurance issued by the Australian Prudential